

No. 14-840

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

- I. The Federal Power Act authorizes FERC’s wholesale demand-response rules.....1
  - A. Demand-response payments by wholesale-market operators are practices affecting wholesale rates .....3
  - B. The FPA does not prohibit wholesale-market operators from making demand-response payments .....10
  - C. FERC’s interpretation is reasonable under *Chevron*.....17
- II. Respondents’ objections to the LMP formula do not show that it is arbitrary and capricious ..... 18
  - A. LMP reasonably serves the regulatory purposes that FERC set out to achieve.....19
  - B. FERC adequately explained its decision to adopt a single formula for all operators.....24
- Conclusion.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

- City of Arlington v. FCC*, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....17
- Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. FPC*, 324 U.S. 515 (1945) .....4
- Entergy La., Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 539 U.S. 39 (2003) .....15
- FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....18, 24
- FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.*, 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....22
- Indiana Util. Regulatory Comm’n v. FERC*, 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....13
- Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi*, 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....17

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	6, 15, 18, 22
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	3, 4, 6, 14
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	4
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947) .....	17
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) .....	3
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	12
Statutes and regulations:	
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594:	
§ 1252(e), 119 Stat. 965-966 (16 U.S.C. 2642 note) .....	7
§ 1252(f), 119 Stat. 966 (16 U.S.C. 2642 note) .....	7
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. 824(a) .....	3, 17
16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1) .....	10, 13
16 U.S.C. 824e(a) .....	1, 2, 3, 10, 16
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 16
18 C.F.R.:	
Section 35.28(b)(4) .....	5
Section 35.28(g)(1)(i)(A) .....	13
Section 35.28(g)(1)(iii) .....	13
Miscellaneous:	
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 91 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,256 (2000) .....	7

III

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Map: Regional Transmission Organizations (RTO)/ Independent System Operators</i> (Sept. 17, 2015), <a href="http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/indus-act/rto.asp">http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/indus-act/rto.asp</a> .....	14
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 88 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,304 (1999) .....	7
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 108 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,163 (2004) .....	7
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 95 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,136 (2001) .....	7
Order No. 719, 73 Fed. Reg. 64,103 (Oct. 28, 2008).....	8
13 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	11
<i>PJM Indus. Customer Coal. v. PJM Interconnection L.L.C.</i> , 121 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,315 (2007) .....	24
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,227 (2002) .....	7
